

No. 10-17208

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL MALANEY, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UAL CORPORATION, UNITED AIR LINES, INC. and
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Max R. Shulman
Stuart W. Gold
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 474-1000
Facsimile: (212) 474-3700
Email: mshulman@cravath.com
sgold@cravath.com

Paul L. Yde (D.C. Bar No. 449751)
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 777-4500
Facsimile: (202) 777-4555
Email: paul.yde@freshfields.com

Patrick D. Robbins (CA Bar No. 152288)
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
525 Market Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94105-2723
Telephone: (415) 616-1100
Facsimile: (415) 616-1199
Email: probbins@shearman.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Nature of the Case 2

II. Course of Proceedings 2

III. Disposition Below 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

I. The Airline Industry Is Vigorously Competitive. 9

 A. The Long History of Price Declines..... 9

 B. Competition From LCCs..... 11

 C. Lack of Power Over Price. 13

II. Rationale for the Merger..... 16

III. Approval and Consummation of the Merger..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 23

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 24

 A. Plaintiffs Failed To Raise A Serious Question That “The United States Commercial Airline Market” Is A Proper Relevant Market..... 24

 1. The standard for defining a relevant market..... 24

 2. Plaintiffs’ purported “national” market has no support in the record..... 26

 3. Plaintiffs’ purported “national” market is contrary to the approach of regulators, economists and courts in analyzing competitive issues in the airline industry..... 29

 4. The Supreme Court cases cited by plaintiffs undermine their purported “national” market. 31

B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Raise a Serious Question That the Merger Will Substantially Lessen Competition in Any Market.	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM OR A BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPPING IN THEIR FAVOR.	49
A.	Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Any Threatened Injury As a Result of the Merger.....	49
B.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harm is Not Irreparable.....	50
1.	Higher prices cannot constitute irreparable harm because they are compensable by money damages.....	51
2.	The availability of divestiture also makes plaintiffs’ alleged harm not irreparable.	52
C.	Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate That the Balance of Hardships Favors an Injunction.....	53
IV.	AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT BE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	55
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</u> , 622 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 23, 58
<u>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</u> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	52
<u>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</u> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	52
<u>Brown Shoe, Co. v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	passim
<u>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</u> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	24, 25, 26
<u>California v. Am. Stores Co.</u> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	52
<u>Fount-Wip, Inc. v. Reddi-Wip, Inc.</u> , 568 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<u>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</u> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	26
<u>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</u> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	41, 47, 48
<u>IBTCWHA, Local Union No. 2702 v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 854 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1988)	56
<u>In re Northwest Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litigation</u> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	31
<u>Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</u> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1989)	50
<u>MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</u> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	50

Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)52, 53

N.D. v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.,
600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)23, 24

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)50

Reilly v. Medianews Group, Inc.,
2006 WL 2419100 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2006)51, 53

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....50

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)53

Transeuro Amertrans Worldwide Moving and Relocations, Ltd. v. Conoco, Inc., 95 F. App’x 288 (10th Cir. 2004).....56, 57, 58

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America
377 U.S. 271 (1964).....37

United States v. AMR Corp.,
335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003)31

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....46

United States v. Borden Co.,
347 U.S. 514 (1954).....54

United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank,
418 U.S. 656 (1974).....25

United States v. Continental Can Co.,
378 U.S. 441 (1964).....passim

United States v. E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....39, 40

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....24, 43, 46

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....24

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....25, 35, 49

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....38

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
712 F. Supp. 1386 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....25

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)46, 49

United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984)47

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....3, 50

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....52

15 U.S.C. § 18.....2

15 U.S.C. § 26.....2

Other Authorities

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 5.3, available at
<http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg-2010.html>.....7, 49

62B Am. Jur. 2d Private Franchise Contracts § 72 (2010).....25

J. Bruce McDonald, Deputy Ass. Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of
Justice, Antitrust For Airlines (Nov. 3, 2005), available at
<http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/217987.pdf>30

Steven A. Morrison, Actual, Adjacent and Potential Competition: Estimating the Full Effect of Southwest Airlines, 35 J. of Transport Econ. & Pol’y 239 (2001)30

James O’Connell, Deputy Asst. Atty Gen., Antitrust Div. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement Before the Subcommittee on Aviation (May 14, 2008), available at <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/testimony/233151.pdf>29
